administrative functions such as legal, treasury, accounting,
tax and facility-related expenses. Although corporate operating
expenses are generally allocated to each business segment
based on sales dollars, the Company reported expenses
(excluding depreciation) related to the implementation of its
SAP system as part of SD&A expenses in the “Other” line item
in the SD&A expenses and operating income tables below.

Consolidated SD&A expenses increased $90 million, or 5%, in
the current year as compared to the prior year. Contributing
to the increase in SD&A expenses were approximately $27
million of incremental operating costs associated with acquired
businesses, representing approximately 1.4% of the total
increase in SD&A. Normal inflation, as well as expenses
associated with the Company’s investments in long-term
strategic growth initiatives, including its e-Business platform,
continued expansion of its telesales business through
Airgas Total Access®, and regional management structure
changes, also contributed to the increase. As a percentage
of consolidated gross profit, consolidated SD&A expenses
increased 20 basis points to 67.1% in the current year,
compared to 66.9% in the prior year.

(In thousands)
SD&A Expenses
Years Ended March 31, 2015 2014

Increase/
(Decrease)

Distribution $ 1,792,116 $ 1,705,408 $ 86,708 5%
All Other Operations 186,558 176,289 10,269 6%
Other — 7,426 (7,426)

$ 1,978,674 $ 1,889,123 $ 89,551 5%

SD&A expenses in the Distribution business segment
increased 5%, while SD&A expenses in the All Other
Operations business segment increased 6%, compared to the
prior year. Contributing to the increase in SD&A expenses in
the Distribution business segment were approximately $27
million of incremental operating costs associated with acquired
businesses, representing approximately 1.5% of the increase
in SD&A. Normal inflation, as well as expenses associated
with the Company’s investments in long-term strategic
growth initiatives, including its e-Business platform, continued
expansion of its telesales business through Airgas Total

[…]

equipment in the line item “Depreciation” in its consolidated
statements of earnings. Other companies may report certain
or all of these costs as elements of their cost of products
sold and, as such, the Company’s gross profits (excluding
depreciation) discussed below may not be comparable to
those of other companies.

Consolidated gross profits (excluding depreciation) increased
4% in the current year compared to the prior year, reflecting
the overall growth in sales, margin expansion on price
increases and surcharges related to power cost spikes in the
prior year’s fourth quarter, partially offset by supplier price
and internal production cost increases and a sales mix shift
toward lower margin hardgoods. The consolidated gross profit
margin (excluding depreciation) in the current year decreased
10 basis points to 55.6% compared to 55.7% in the prior year.
The decrease in consolidated gross profit margin (excluding
depreciation) reflects margin expansion on price increases,
offset by a sales mix shift toward lower margin hardgoods. Gas
and rent represented 63.2% of the Company’s sales mix in the
current year, down from 63.6% in the prior year.

(In thousands)
Gross Profits
(Excluding Depreciation)
Years Ended March 31, 2015 2014

Increase/
(Decrease)

Distribution $ 2,681,023 $ 2,562,725 $ 118,298 5%
All Other Operations 267,987 262,238 5,749 2%

$ 2,949,010 $ 2,824,963 $ 124,047 4%

The Distribution business segment’s gross profits (excluding
depreciation) increased 5% compared to the prior year. The
Distribution business segment’s gross profit margin (excluding
depreciation) remained consistent at 56.2% in the current and
prior year. The Distribution business segment’s flat gross profit
margin (excluding depreciation) reflects margin expansion on
price increases and surcharges related to power cost spikes in
the prior year’s fourth quarter, offset by a sales mix shift toward
lower margin hardgoods. Gas and rent represented 59.1% of
the Distribution business segment’s sales in the current year,

[…]

and less lower-margin refrigerants in the sales mix, partially
offset by margin erosion in the refrigerants business.

Operating Expenses
SD&A Expenses
Consolidated SD&A expenses increased $61 million, or
3%, in fiscal 2014 as compared to fiscal 2013. Contributing
to the increase in SD&A expenses were approximately
$25 million of incremental operating costs associated with
acquired businesses. Also contributing to the increase in
SD&A expenses were staffing, training, and other setup costs
associated with the expansion of the Airgas Total Access®
telesales program, costs associated with the analysis and
execution of the Company’s strategic pricing initiative and
enhancement of its e-Business platform, rising health care
costs, and higher operating costs due to severe winter
weather. The incremental expenses related to these strategic
initiatives, health care costs and severe winter weather
more than offset the favorable impact of the reduction in
SAP implementation costs compared to fiscal 2013. As a
percentage of consolidated gross profit, consolidated SD&A
expenses decreased 30 basis points to 66.9% in fiscal 2014,
compared to 67.2% in fiscal 2013.

(In thousands)
SD&A Expenses
Years Ended March 31, 2014 2013

Increase/
(Decrease)

Distribution $ 1,705,408 $ 1,620,651 $ 84,757 5%
All Other Operations 176,289 174,643 1,646 1%
Other 7,426 33,230 (25,804)

$ 1,889,123 $ 1,828,524 $ 60,599 3%

SD&A expenses in the Distribution and All Other Operations
business segments increased 5% and 1%, respectively,
in fiscal 2014. For the Distribution business segment,
approximately 1.5% of the increase in SD&A costs was driven
by incremental operating costs associated with acquired
businesses of $24 million. Rising health care costs and
expenses associated with the expansion of the Airgas Total
Access telesales program, the Company’s strategic pricing
initiative and the enhancement of the Company’s e-Business
platform also contributed to the increase in SD&A expenses
in the Distribution business segment. For the All Other

[…]

customer demand (such as cylinders, rental welders and
bulk tanks) and $3 million of additional depreciation expense
on capital assets included in acquisitions. Amortization
expense of $30 million in fiscal 2014 was $3 million higher than
fiscal 2013, driven by acquisitions.

Operating Income
Consolidated operating income of $631 million increased
6% in fiscal 2014 compared to fiscal 2013. The consolidated
operating income margin increased 40 basis points to 12.4%
from 12.0% in fiscal 2013. The combination of a reduction in
SAP implementation costs and the achievement of SAP-related
benefits contributed favorably to operating income margin
during fiscal 2014 as compared to fiscal 2013. However, these
favorable impacts were mostly offset by a significant decline
in operating income margin in the Company’s refrigerants
business, as well as by the impact of rising operating costs
and the Company’s continued investments in strategic long-
term growth initiatives in the current low organic sales growth
environment. Additionally, fiscal 2013’s operating income
margin was burdened by 20 basis points of net restructuring
and other special charges.

(In thousands)
Operating Income
Years Ended March 31, 2014 2013

Increase/
(Decrease)

Distribution $ 579,476 $ 556,417 $ 23,059 4)%
All Other Operations 58,484 81,319 (22,835) (28)%
Other (7,426) (41,319) 33,893

$ 630,534 $ 596,417 $ 34,117 6)%

Operating income in the Distribution business segment
increased 4% in fiscal 2014. The Distribution business
segment’s operating income margin of 12.7% was consistent
with that of fiscal 2013. The Distribution business segment’s
operating income margin as compared to fiscal 2013
reflects the achievement of net SAP-related benefits in
fiscal 2014, offset by the impact of rising operating costs
and the Company’s continued investments in strategic
long-term growth initiatives in the current low organic sales
growth environment.

Operating income in the All Other Operations business